BOROUGH OF TRAFFORD

RESOLUTION NO. 4 OF 2023

A RESOLUTION OF THE BOROUGH OF TRAFFORD, ALLEGHENY AND WESTMORELAND COUNTIES, PENNSYLVANIA APPROVING A STAND-ALONE STREET OPENING PERMIT APPLICATION FOR USE IN TRAFFORD BOROUGH.

WHEREAS, Council for the Borough of Trafford has previously enacted a street opening ordinance that details the process for obtaining a street opening permit; and

WHEREAS, previously, the application for a street opening permit was combined with excavation, drilling and sidewalk applications; and

WHEREAS, Council for the Borough of Trafford has deemed it more efficient to have a stand-alone street opening ordinance which also provides contractors with additional information as to the work and restoration that will need to be done in accordance with the street opening ordinance; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, and it is hereby resolved by the Borough Council of the Borough of Trafford, as follows:

Council for the Borough of Trafford hereby adopts the Street Opening Permit Application attached hereto and incorporated herein by refinance and further approves the fees set forth in the application of \$250.00 for the first 100 square feet, or part thereof, and an additional \$50.00 for each additional 100 square feet, or part thereof, which fees may be changed from time to time by resolution of Borough Council.

RESOLVED AND ENACTED by the Council of the Borough of Trafford this day of May 2023, at a duly called and advertised meeting.